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1 Commission Rule 4.2(d), 16 CFR 4.2(d). The 
comment must be accompanied by an explicit 
request for confidential treatment, including the 
factual and legal basis for the request, and must 
identify the specific portions of the comment to be 
withheld from the public record. The request will 
be granted or denied by the Commission’s General 
Counsel, consistent with applicable law and the 
public interest. See Commission Rule 4.9(c), 16 CFR 
4.9(c). 

in paper form, and the first page of the 
document must be clearly labeled 
‘‘Confidential.’’ 1 The FTC is requesting 
that any comment filed in paper form be 
sent by courier or overnight service, if 
possible. 

Comments filed in electronic form 
should be submitted by using the 
following Weblink: https:// 
secure.commentworks.com/ftc- 
warrantypra (and following the 
instructions on the Web-based form). To 
ensure that the Commission considers 
an electronic comment, you must file it 
on the Web-based form at the Weblink: 
https://secure.commentworks.com/ftc- 
warrantypra. If this notice appears at 
http://www.regulations.gov, you may 
also file an electronic comment through 
that Web site. The Commission will 
consider all comments that 
regulations.gov forwards to it. 

The FTC Act and other laws the 
Commission administers permit the 
collection of public comments to 
consider and use in this proceeding as 
appropriate. All timely and responsive 
public comments will be considered by 
the Commission, and will be available 
to the public on the FTC Web site, to the 
extent practicable, at httpa:// 
www.ftc.gov. As a matter of discretion, 
the FTC makes every effort to remove 
home contact information for 
individuals from the public comments it 
receives before placing those comments 
on the FTC Web site. More information, 
including routine uses permitted by the 
Privacy Act, may be found in the FTC’s 
privacy policy, at http://www.ftc.gov/ 
ftc/privacy.htm. 

Richard C. Donohue, 
Acting Secretary. 
[FR Doc. E7–15695 Filed 8–9–07; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 6750–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Meeting of the Advisory Committee on 
Blood Safety and Availability 

AGENCY: Department of Health and 
Human Services, Office of the Secretary. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: As stipulated by the Federal 
Advisory Committee Act, the U.S. 

Department of Health and Human 
Services is hereby giving notice that the 
Advisory Committee on Blood Safety 
and Availability (ACBSA) will hold a 
meeting. The meeting will be open to 
the public on both Wednesday, August 
22 and Thursday, August 23, 2007. 

DATES: The meeting will take place 
Wednesday, August 22, 2007 and 
Thursday, August 23, 2007 from 9 a.m. 
to 5 p.m. 

ADDRESSES: Georgetown University 
Conference Center, 3800 Reservoir 
Road, NW., Washington, DC 20057 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jerry 
A. Holmberg, PhD, Executive Secretary, 
Advisory Committee on Blood Safety 
and Availability, Office of Public Health 
and Science, Department of Health and 
Human Services, 1101 Wootton 
Parkway, Room 250, Rockville, MD 
20852, (240) 453–8803, fax (240) 453– 
8456, e-mail ACBSA@hhs.gov. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
ACBSA will discuss ethical 
considerations and risk benefits for 
ensuring transfusion and 
transplantation safety during focal 
periods of shortages. In addition the 
Committee will review and discuss the 
elasticity of the blood supply to support 
transfusion and transplantation safety as 
well as strategies and barriers to those 
strategies. 

Public comment will be solicited on 
both August 22 and 23, 2007. Comments 
will be limited to five minutes per 
speaker. Anyone planning to comment 
is encouraged to contact the Executive 
Secretary at his/her earliest 
convenience. Those who wish to have 
printed material distributed to Advisory 
Committee members should submit 
thirty (30) copies to the Executive 
Secretary prior to close of business 
August 17, 2007. Likewise, those who 
wish to utilize electronic data projection 
to the Committee must submit their 
materials to the Executive Secretary 
prior to close of business August 17, 
2007. 

Dated: July 26, 2007. 

Richard A. Henry, 
Deputy Executive Secretary, Advisory 
Committee on Blood Safety and Availability. 
[FR Doc. E7–15682 Filed 8–9–07; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4150–41–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid 
Services 

[Document Identifier: CMS–R–118 and 
CMS–2088–92] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comment Request 

AGENCY: Centers for Medicare & 
Medicaid Services, HHS. 

In compliance with the requirement 
of section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid 
Services (CMS) is publishing the 
following summary of proposed 
collections for public comment. 
Interested persons are invited to send 
comments regarding this burden 
estimate or any other aspect of this 
collection of information, including any 
of the following subjects: (1) The 
necessity and utility of the proposed 
information collection for the proper 
performance of the agency’s functions; 
(2) the accuracy of the estimated 
burden; (3) ways to enhance the quality, 
utility, and clarity of the information to 
be collected; and (4) the use of 
automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology to 
minimize the information collection 
burden. 

1. Type of Information Collection 
Request: Reinstatement without change 
of a previously approved collection; 
Title of Information Collection: Quality 
Improvement (formerly Peer Review) 
Organization Contracts: Solicitation of 
Statements of Interest from In-State 
Organizations, General Notice and 
Supporting Regulations in 42 CFR, 
475.102, 475.103, 475.104, 475.105, 
475.106; Use: The criteria that an 
organization must satisfy in order to be 
eligible for a Medicare Quality 
Improvement Organization (QIO) 
contract are specified by law and set 
forth in Sections 1152 and 1153 of the 
Social Security Act (the Act). In very 
basic terms, the applicant organization 
must demonstrate that it is either a 
physician-sponsored or physician- 
access organization. The qualifications 
for in-State status for an otherwise 
qualified QIO organization are also set 
forth in Section 1153(i) (3) of the Act. 

To comply with Section 1153 of the 
Act, we must publish the solicitation of 
statements of interest from qualified in- 
State organizations no later than January 
31, 2008. We wish to publish notice of 
contract expiration dates and the time 
periods during which interested, 
qualified organizations may submit 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 16:37 Aug 09, 2007 Jkt 211001 PO 00000 Frm 00046 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\10AUN1.SGM 10AUN1sr
ob

er
ts

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

70
 w

ith
 P

R
O

P
O

S
A

LS



45052 Federal Register / Vol. 72, No. 154 / Friday, August 10, 2007 / Notices 

statements of interest and proposals for 
these contracts substantially sooner than 
the January 2008 deadline, in order to 
give maximal notice and opportunity to 
all qualified and potentially interested 
organizations. We are soliciting 
information in the form of responses to 
our request for statements of interest 
from qualified in-State organizations 
who may wish to compete for the QIO 
contracts for their respective States. The 
responses should contain an indication 
of interest and information 
demonstrating the interested 
organizations’ eligibility to qualify as a 
QIO under the requirements of Sections 
1152 and 1153 of the Act. Form 
Number: CMS–R–118 (OMB#: 0938– 
0526); Frequency: Reporting—On 
occasion; Affected Public: Business or 
other for-profit; Number of 
Respondents: 53; Total Annual 
Responses: 53; Total Annual Hours: 1. 

2. Type of Information Collection 
Request: Extension without change of a 
currently approved collection; Title of 
Information Collection: Outpatient 
Rehabilitation Provider Cost Report; 
Use: In accordance with sections 
1815(a), 1833(e) and 1861(v)(1)(A)(ii) of 
the Social Security Act, providers of 
service in the Medicare program are 
required to submit annual information 
to achieve reimbursement for health 
care services rendered to Medicare 

beneficiaries. Section 42 CFR 413.20(b) 
requires that cost reports be required 
from providers on an annual basis. Such 
cost reports are required to be filed with 
the provider’s fiscal intermediary. The 
CMS 2088–92 cost report is needed to 
determine the amount of reimbursable 
cost that is due these providers for 
furnishing medical services to Medicare 
beneficiaries. Form Number: CMS– 
2088–92 (OMB#: 0938–0037); 
Frequency: Reporting—Yearly; Affected 
Public: Business or other for-profits and 
Not-for-profit institutions; Number of 
Respondents: 623; Total Annual 
Responses: 623; Total Annual Hours: 
62,300. 

To obtain copies of the supporting 
statement and any related forms for the 
proposed paperwork collections 
referenced above, access CMS’ Web site 
address at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/ 
PaperworkReductionActof1995, or e- 
mail your request, including your 
address, phone number, OMB number, 
and CMS document identifier, to 
Paperwork@cms.hhs.gov, or call the 
Reports Clearance Office on (410) 786– 
1326. 

To be assured consideration, 
comments and recommendations for the 
proposed information collections must 
be received at the address below, no 
later than 5 p.m. on October 9, 2007. 

CMS, Office of Strategic Operations and 
Regulatory Affairs, Division of 
Regulations Development—B, 
Attention: William N. Parham, III, 
Room C4–26–05, 7500 Security 
Boulevard, Baltimore, Maryland 
21244–1850. 
Dated: August 2, 2007. 

Michelle Shortt, 
Director, Regulations Development Group, 
Office of Strategic Operations and Regulatory 
Affairs. 
[FR Doc. E7–15681 Filed 8–9–07; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4120–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Administration for Children and 
Families 

Awards to Eleven Office of Refugee 
Resettlement Shelter Care Providers 

AGENCY: Office of Refugee Resettlement, 
HHS. 
ACTION: Notice of grant awards. 

CFDA #: 93.676. 
SUMMARY: This notice is hereby given 
that awards will be made to eleven 
unaccompanied alien shelter care 
providers in the amount of $10,633,009. 
This funding will support services 
through September 30, 2007. 

Grantee Location Project period Amount 
(dollars) 

The Children’s Village ................................................. Dobbs Ferry, NY ........................................................ 10/1/04–9/30/09 405,415 
Pioneer ........................................................................ Tacoma, WA ............................................................... 10/1/04–9/30/09 151,771 
Southwest Key—Brownsville ...................................... Brownsville, TX ........................................................... 10/1/05–9/30/10 585,099 
Southwest Key—Conroe ............................................ Houston, TX ............................................................... 10/1/05–9/30/10 666,590 
Southwest Key—Mesa ............................................... Houston, TX ............................................................... 10/1/05–9/30/10 753,300 
Lutheran Social Services of the South ....................... El Paso, TX ................................................................ 10/1/05–9/30/10 2,318,670 
Southwest Key—El Paso ............................................ El Paso, TX ................................................................ 10/1/05–9/30/10 1,526,590 
Heartland/ICC ............................................................. Chicago, IL ................................................................. 10/1/05–9/30/10 2,457,752 
Southwest Key—Phoenix ........................................... Phoenix, AZ ................................................................ 10/1/05–9/30/10 634,810 
International Educational Services—Foster Care ...... Harlingen, TX ............................................................. 3/1/06–2/28/11 245,567 
Florence Crittenton ..................................................... Fullerton, CA .............................................................. 3/1/06–2/28/11 887,445 

This funding will support the 
expansion of shelter/foster care program 
bed capacity to meet the number of 
unaccompanied alien children referrals 
from the Department of Homeland 
Security (DHS). 

The program is mandated by section 
462 of the Homeland Security Act to 
ensure appropriate placement of all 
referrals from the DHS. ORR’s ability to 
meet this mandate is often a challenge 
since the program is completely tied to 
DHS apprehension strategies and the 
sporadic number of border crossers. The 
program has seen a dramatic increase in 
the number of children referred from 
DHS in the past few months 

necessitating an expansion of existing 
shelter care capacity. 

The program has very specific 
requirements for the provision of 
services. Existing grantees are the only 
entities with the infrastructure, 
licensing, experience and appropriate 
level of trained staff to meet the service 
requirements and the urgent need for 
expansion. The program’s ability to 
avoid a backlog of children waiting in 
border patrol stations for placement can 
only be accommodated through the 
expansion of existing programs through 
this supplemental award process. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Kenneth Tota, Office of Refugee 

Resettlement, Administration for 
Children and Families, 370 L’Enfant 
Promenade, SW., Washington, DC, 
20447, telephone (202) 401–4858. 

Dated: August 7, 2007. 

Kenneth Tota, 
Chief of Operations, Office of Refugee 
Resettlement. 
[FR Doc. E7–15726 Filed 8–9–07; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4184–01–P 
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